Sensitivities are calculated based on a 10% increase of the tuning parameter.

In order to compare the impact of the tuning parameters in

shaping the modal frequency characteristics of the electrome-

chanical modes and CCBG oscillatory modes, two modes were

selected from case 2022 to test the mode frequency and damping

ratio excursions to variations in the most dominant control pa-

rameters. From the electromechanical mode’s group, mode 5

with the highest sensitivities in this group is selected. In the

CCBG mode’s group, mode 12 with the lowest sensitivities in

this group is selected. The variations in the tuning parameters

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5

100

200

300

400

Q
g

e
n

 (
M

V
A

r
)

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5

-7

-6

-5

-4

-3

t (sec)

Q
g

e
n

 (
M

V
A

r
)

Synchronous

generator 5a

Type 4 generator 2

Type 4 generator 1a

Type 4 generator 4

 8

are made proportional in both cases to their default values in

order to obtain comparative results. Tables XI and XII present

the obtained results.

TABLE XI

MODE 5 FREQUENCY SENSITIVITY TO TUNING PARAMETERS

Tuning

Parameter

Tuning

Value
f  (Hz) ζ (%)

State Variable

Participation

KPSS_1

Initial value =
1.0

1.5 (+50%) 0.6539 17.02 1 / 12.45

1.1 (+10%) 0.6658 14.1 1 / 6.51

1.0 (Initial

conditions)
0.669 13.39 1 / 10.21

0.8 (-20%) 0.6766 12.08 1 / 10.19

0.5 (-50%) 0.6924 10.83 1 / 13.82

0.3 (-70%) 0.7033 10.9 1 / 23.97

0.2 (-80%) 0.7074 11.16 0.71 / 23.78

KPSS_2

Initial value =

10

8.0 (-20%) 0.7075 10.93 1 / 24.75

5.0 (-50%) 0.708 10.6 1 / 27.20

2.0 (-80%) 0.709 10.28 0.97 / 29.61

0.5 (-95%) 0.7094 10.11 0.93 / 30.40

KPSS_3
Initial value =

10

8.0 (-20%) 0.71 9.87 0.99 / 32.01

2.0 (-80%) 0.712 9.15 0.77 / 31.57

TABLE XII

MODE 12 FREQUENCY SENSITIVITY TO TUNING PARAMETERS

Tuning

Parameter

Tuning

Value
f (Hz) ζ (%) CCBG PI

Kqi_1a

Initial value =

0.1

0.1 (Initial

conditions)
0.6069 28.28 6.93 / 9.62

0.11 (+10%) 0.6161 27.58 6.36 / 6.99

0.12 (+20%) 0.6246 26.52 6.00 / 6.00

0.13 (+30%) 0.6315 25.25 5.96 / 5.96

0.14 (+40%) 0.6364 23.82 6.05 / 6.05

0.15 (+50%) 0.6383 22.35 6.38 / 6.38

0.2 (+100%) 0.6208 19.55 7.96 / 7.96

0.25 (+150%) 0.6122 19.56 7.14 / 7.14

Kqi_2

Initial value =
0.1

0.12 (+20%) 0.6409 17.76 6.7 / 6.7

0.14 (+40%) 0.6569 14.14 6.05 / 6.05

0.2 (+100%) 0.6226 11.48 4.69 / 4.69

Kqi_1b

Initial value =
0.1

0.12 (+20%) 0.6692 5.71 2.64 / 2.64

0.13 (+30%) 0.6992 2.95 2.54 / 2.54

0.14 (+40%) 0.7222 0.46 2.69 / 2.69

Table XI shows the electromechanical interarea mode 5’s

sensitivity to variations in the PSS’ control gains associated with

the most dominant state variables in this mode. At initial con-

ditions the tuning parameter is the PSS’s control gain of the

most dominant generator KPSS_1. As seen in Table XI, this value

is increased up to 50% and decreased up to 80%. At the lowest

value, the associated state variable with KPSS_1 is no longer the

most dominant state. At this point the PSS control gain associ-

ated with the new most dominant generator is KPSS_2, the initial

value is 10 and this value is decreased through different steps up